

Case No. 2023-CR-812

IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT
OF STETSON
September 1, 2023

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Prosecution

v.

JAMIE LAWTON
Defendant

**DEFENSE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENSE'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

II. INTRODUCTION.....1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS1

IV. ARGUMENT.....4

1. Mr. Lawton’s Fourth Amendment Rights Were Violated by the Illegal Entry into His Dwelling.....5

A. Mr. Lawton Had a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in the Building in Which He Resided Because He Could Exclude Others and Used the Space for Household Purposes.....6

B. Law Enforcement Lacked Sufficient Exigent Circumstances to Justify Entering Mr. Lawton’s Home Without a Warrant.....10

2. Law Enforcement Unlawfully Seized Mr. Lawton’s Property When They Searched His Home Without a Warrant.....12

A. The Probative Value of Mr. Lawton’s Property was not Immediately Apparent Because it was Concealed and Outside of Officer Griffin’s Proper Scope15

B. Officer Griffin Did Not Have Lawful Access to the Items Seized16

C. The Officer Did Not Pass Inadvertent Discovery as the Officer Intended to Seize Any Evidence of Drugs17

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boone v. Spurgess</i> , 385 F.3d 923 (6th Cir.2004).....	17
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	17, 18
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Fixel v. Wainwright</i> , 492 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1974)	7
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 57 (1924).....	18
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	12
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	5, 6, 7
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2011 (2021)	11, 12
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	8
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	7
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	5, 10, 17
<i>Reardon v. Wroan</i> , 811 F.2d 1025 (7th Cir. 1987).....	8, 9
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	7
<i>State v. Titus</i> , 707 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 1998).....	8
<i>United States v. Acevedo</i> , 627 F.2d 68 (7th Cir. 1980)	10
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 690 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2012).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. King</i> , 227 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2000)	7, 8, 9

United States v. Maestas, 639 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 2011).....6
United States v. McConney, 728 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1984).....5
United States v. Werra, 638 F.3d 326 (1st Cir. 2011)8
Welsh v. Wisconsin, 466 U.S. 740 (1984)..... 10, 11, 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV4
